



meross MOD150HK Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser User Manual

July 18,
2025

Contents [[hide](#)]

[1 MOD150HK Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser](#)

[2 Specifications](#)

[3 Product Usage Instructions](#)

[3.1 Safety Information](#)

[3.2 Package Contents](#)

[3.3 Installation Guide](#)

[3.4 Software Installation](#)

[3.5 Maintenance](#)

[4 FAQ](#)

[4.1 My diffuser can't be switched on.](#)

[4.2 The spray is too weak and cannot be switched to a stronger mode.](#)

[4.3 Documents / Resources](#)

[4.3.1 References](#)

MOD150HK Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser

“

Specifications

- Product Name: Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser
 - Power Input: 24V/0.65A
 - Connectivity: Smart Wi-Fi
 - Package Contents:
 - Power Adapter
 - Smart Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser
 - Measuring Cup
 - User Manual
-

Product Usage Instructions

Safety Information

Before using the product, carefully read the safety instructions provided in the user manual to avoid any hazards.

Package Contents

The package includes essential components such as the power adapter, smart Wi-Fi essential oil diffuser, measuring cup, and user manual.

Installation Guide

Follow the step-by-step installation guide in the user manual to correctly set up the diffuser for optimal performance.

Software Installation

Install the required software, such as the Meross app, to enable smart features and connectivity for remote control.

Maintenance

Regular maintenance is crucial for the longevity of the product. Follow the maintenance instructions provided to ensure proper functioning.

FAQ

My diffuser can't be switched on.

If the diffuser is not turning on despite correct setup, check the power adapter connection and water level. Contact customer support for further assistance if needed.

The spray is too weak and cannot be switched to a stronger mode.

If you are experiencing issues with the spray strength, refer to the user manual for troubleshooting tips. For more help, visit the manufacturer's FAQ page.

“

[View Fullscreen](#)

Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser

User Manual · Užívateľský manuál · Uzívateľský manuál · Használati utasítás ·
Benutzerhandbuch

English 3 12 Cestina 13 22 Slovincina 23 32 Magyar 33 42 Deutsch 43 52

2

Dear customer, Thank you for purchasing our product. Please read the following instructions carefully before first use and keep this user manual for future reference. Pay particular attention to the safety instructions. If you have any questions or comments about the device, please visit our customer support page: www.alza.cz/EN/kontakt.

Safety Information

· Do not operate this product with wet hands. · Avoid touching the atomization piece, as it may get damaged. · Do not turn on the sprayer when the water tank is empty. · Do not move the product while it is operating. · Keep the product on a stable surface to prevent water leakage. · Do not use hot water above 40°C (104°F). · Do not attempt to disassemble the product. · Ensure the power adapter and product base are dry before plugging in or operating the device. · Keep the product away from children, pets, and electronic home appliances. · Clean the water tank every 35 days to maintain hygiene and prevent buildup.

3

Package Contents

Power Adapter

Smart Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser

Measuring Cup

LED and Button Rules

Water Line

Drainage Outlet Water Tank Main Body

User Manual

Air Outlet

Air Intake

DC Socket

Ambient LED

LIGHT

Status LED MIST

Water Outlet

4

1. LIGHT Button · Short press: Turns on the ambient light and cycles through colors. · Long press (5 seconds): Turns off the ambient light.
2. MIST Button · Short press: Switches between off mode, light spray mode, and heavy spray mode. · Long press (5 seconds): Resets the product.
3. Ambient LED · Indicates the status of the ambient lighting.
4. Status LED · Flashing green (once per second): Ready for pairing. · Flashing green (twice per second): Pairing or resetting. · Solid green: Wi-Fi connected and working normally.

DC Power Input · Connector size: 3.5 × 1.35 mm · Input: 24V / 0.65A

Installation Guide

5

Hardware Installation · Remove the upper cover. · Plug in the power cable and place the product on a stable surface. · Use the measuring cup to add water, then add 23 drops of essential oil per 100 ml of water. o Do not add water while the power is on. o Do not exceed the MAX mark in the water tank. · Attach the cover and plug the power adapter into a socket. The device will emit a “Beep” sound. · Ambient LED Control: o Short press the LIGHT button to turn on the LED light. The color will cycle automatically. o To select a fixed color, short press the LIGHT button again. o Short press again to resume automatic color cycling. o Long press the LIGHT button to turn off the LED light. · Mist Control: o Short press the MIST button to turn on the sprayer. o Each press cycles through light spray mode, heavy spray mode, and off. o Long press the MIST button to reset the device.

Attention: · If the device is knocked over or water leaks, unplug the power adapter immediately and dry the unit. · Spray amount and density may vary based on water type, temperature, humidity, and airflow. This is normal and not a defect. · The device will automatically power off when the water runs out. · Use only natural essential oils.

Chemical additives may damage the device. · Before using a new essential oil, clean the device according to the maintenance instructions. · If the device will not be used for an extended period, empty the remaining water to prevent buildup. · Wipe away any water

droplets that stick to the surface to prevent damage or corrosion.

6

Software Installation

Download the Meross App · Available on the App Store, Google Play, and Amazon Appstore. · Alternatively, scan the QR code to access the download page.

Plug in the Device · Connect the MOD150 to a power outlet near your home Wi-Fi. · Proximity to Wi-Fi is only necessary during the initial setup. · The MOD150 supports only 2.4GHz Wi-Fi networks.

Set Up the Device · Connect your smartphone or tablet to a 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi network. · Ensure the smart device is within range of a strong Wi-Fi signal. · The smart device supports iOS 13 / iPadOS 13 and later. It is recommended to update your iOS or iPadOS to the latest version before pairing. · Launch the Meross app, log in, or create a new account if you are a new user. · Tap the “+” icon to add a new smart device, then follow the setup wizard to complete the configuration.

Relocating the Device · If you move the smart device within the same network, no additional setup is required as long as the Wi-Fi signal remains strong.

7

Note: · If this is not the first time adding the device, a reset is required before proceeding. · Once setup is complete, you can manage the device in the Apple Home app. · If the QR code does not work, try adding the smart device manually in the Apple Home app. · For more information, visit: <https://www.meross.com/support>

Link Meross to Google Assistant or Amazon Alexa

To control the device with voice commands, set it up in the Meross app and link it to your preferred voice assistant. Linking to Amazon Alexa

· Open the Meross app and go to Account Amazon Alexa. · Allow Meross to link with Alexa and follow the on-screen instructions. Linking to Google Assistant · Open the Meross app and go to Account Google Assistant. · Follow the step-by-step instructions to complete the linking process.

Voice Control

Amazon Alexa Example commands:

· “Hi Alexa, turn on/off the device.” · “Hi Alexa, turn on/off the light of the device.” Google Assistant Example commands: · “Hey Google, turn on/off the device.” · “Hey Google,

turn on/off the light of the device.” Apple HomeKit (Siri) Example commands: · “Hey Siri, turn on/off the device.” · “Hey Siri, turn on/off the light of the device.”

8

Maintenance

Clean the water tank every 35 days or when changing essential oils. Follow the steps below:

- Unplug the power adapter and power cable, then remove the cover. · Pour out any remaining water from the right side, as shown in the illustration. · Clean the water tank with a small amount of warm detergent.
- o Wipe and dry the product with a swab. o Do not use acid-based or enzyme-based detergents. o Do not soak the product in water or allow water to enter internal components. · High humidity levels may encourage the growth of biological organisms in the environment. · Prevent dampness or wet areas around the humidifier:
- o If moisture accumulates, reduce the humidifier output. o If the output cannot be reduced, use the humidifier intermittently. o Avoid placing absorbent materials such as carpets, curtains, drapes, or tablecloths near the unit. · Always unplug the appliance before filling or cleaning. · Do not leave water in the reservoir when the appliance is not in use. · Before storing the humidifier, empty and clean it thoroughly. Ensure it is clean before the next use. Warning: Microorganisms present in water or the surrounding environment may grow inside the water reservoir. If the tank is not cleaned and the water is not replaced every three days, harmful bacteria may become airborne, posing serious health risks.

9

FAQ

At Meross, we strive to ensure customer satisfaction. Below is a list of common questions and concerns. My diffuser can't be switched on.

- If both the ambient light and the sprayer are not working, check if the power cable is properly plugged in.
- If the ambient light works but the sprayer does not, ensure that there is enough water in the tank.

If the power adapter is connected correctly and the water tank has enough water, but the diffuser still does not function, please contact us for further assistance. The spray is too weak and cannot be switched to a stronger mode.

· The mist intensity depends on factors such as water quality, room temperature, humidity, and airflow. Try using pure water, tap water, or distilled water to find the best option for your diffuser.

How do I manage my Meross device in the Apple Home app? · Once setup is completed in the Meross app, the smart device will be automatically added to the Apple Home app.

Why is my Meross smart device not responding in the Apple Home app? · This is a known issue with the Apple Home app. Try exiting and rebooting the app to resolve the problem.

Note: For more frequently asked questions, visit <https://www.meross.com/support/faqs>.

10

Warranty Conditions

A new product purchased in the Alza.cz sales network is guaranteed for 2 years. If you need repair or other services during the warranty period, contact the product seller directly, you must provide the original proof of purchase with the date of purchase. The following are considered to be a conflict with the warranty conditions, for which the claimed claim may not be recognized: · Using the product for any purpose other than that for which the product is intended

or failing to follow the instructions for maintenance, operation, and service of the product. · Damage to the product by a natural disaster, the intervention of an unauthorized person or mechanically through the fault of the buyer (e.g., during transport, cleaning by inappropriate means, etc.). · Natural wear and aging of consumables or components during use (such as batteries, etc.). · Exposure to adverse external influences, such as sunlight and other radiation or electromagnetic fields, fluid intrusion, object intrusion, mains overvoltage, electrostatic discharge voltage (including lightning), faulty supply or input voltage and inappropriate polarity of this voltage, chemical processes such as used power supplies, etc. · If anyone has made modifications, modifications, alterations to the design or adaptation to change or extend the functions of the product compared to the purchased design or use of non-original components.

11

EU Declaration of Conformity

This product complies with the legal requirements of the following European Union directive(s): 2014/53/EU.

WEEE

This product must not be disposed of as normal household waste in accordance with the EU Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE – 2012/19/EU).

Instead, it shall be returned to the place of purchase or handed over to a public collection point for the recyclable waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. Contact your local authority or the nearest collection point for further details. Improper disposal of this type of waste may result in fines in accordance with national regulations.

12

Vážený zákazníku, děkujeme vám za zakoupení našeho produktu. Před prvním použitím si prosím pečlivě přečtěte následující pokyny a uschovejte si tento návod k použití pro případné budoucí použití. Zvláštní pozornost věnujte bezpečnostním pokynům. Pokud máte k zařízení jakékoli dotazy nebo připomínky, navštivte prosím naši stránku zákaznické podpory: <http://www.alza.cz/kontakt>

Bezpečnostní pokyny

- Nemanipulujte s produktem mokřými rukama. · Nedotýkejte se rozprašovače, mohl by se poškodit. · Nezapínejte postřikovač, pokud je nádržka na vodu prázdná. · Během provozu s výrobkem nehybejte. · Výrobek udržujte na rovném povrchu, abyste zabránili úniku vody. · Nepoužívejte vodu o teplotě vyšší než 40 °C. · Nepokoušejte se výrobek rozebírat. · Před zapojením do sítě nebo před provozem produktu se ujistěte, že jsou napájecí adaptér a základna výrobku suché. · Výrobek uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, domácích zvířat a elektronických domácích spotřebičů. · Nádržku na vodu čistěte každých 3-5 dní, abyste udrželi hygienu a zabránili usazování nečistot.

13

Obsah balení

Napájecí adaptér

Chytrý Wi-Fi difuzér esenciálních olej

Odmrka

Funkce LED a tlačítek

Vodovodní potrubí

Odvodovací výstup Nádržka na vodu Tlo

Uživatelská příručka

Výstup vzduchu

Sání vzduchu

Ambientní LED osvětlení

svtlo

Stavová LED dioda mlha

14

Vývod vody

Zásuvka

1. Svtlo · Krátký tisk: zapnutí okolního svtla a stídání barev · Dlouhé stisknutí (5 sekund): vypnutí okolního svtla
2. Mlha · Krátký tisk: pepnutí mezi rezimem vypnutí, rezimem lehkého postiku a rezimem silného postiku · Dlouhé stisknutí (5 sekund): reset zařízení
3. Ambientní LED osvětlení · Zobrazuje stav ambientního osvětlení
4. Stavová LED dioda · Bliká zelen (jednou za sekundu): pipraveno ke spárování · Bliká zelen (dvakrát za sekundu): párování nebo resetování · Stálá zelená: Wi-Fi je pipojena a normáln funguje

DC vstup stejnosměrného napájení · Velikost konektoru: 3,5 × 1,35 mm · Vstup: 24 V / 0,65A

Instalační příručka

15

Instalace hardwaru

· Sejmte horní kryt. · Zapojte napájecí kabel a položte výrobek na rovný povrch. ·

Pomocí odměrky přidejte vodu a poté přidejte 2-3 kapky esenciálního oleje

na 100 ml vody. o Nepřidávejte vodu, pokud je zapnutý proud. o Nepečracujte značku

MAX v nádrži na vodu. · Nasate kryt a zapojte napájecí adaptér do zásuvky. Zařízení

vydá zvuk “píp”. · Ambientní ovládání LED:

o Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka světlo rozsvítíte kontrolku LED. Barva se bude automaticky stídat.

o Chcete-li vybrat stálou barvu, znovu krátce stisknete tlačítko světlo. o Optovným krátkým stisknutím obnovíte automatické změny barev. o Dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka světlo

vypnete LED světlo. · Nastavení mlhy:

o Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka mlha zapnete postřikovač. o Každým stisknutím se přepne režim lehkého postřiku, silného postřiku

a vypnutí. o Dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka mlha zařízení resetujete. Upozornění: · Pokud

dojde k prasknutí přístroje nebo k úniku vody, okamžitě odpojte napájecí adaptér a přístroj

vysušte. · Množství a hustota postřiku se mohou lišit v závislosti na typu vody, teplotě,

vlhkosti a proudění vzduchu. To je běžné a nejedná se o závadu. · Zařízení se automaticky

vypne, když dojde voda. · Používejte pouze přírodní esenciální oleje. Chemické přípravky

mohou přístroj poškodit. · Před použitím nového esenciálního oleje vycistte přístroj podle

pokynů pro údržbu. · Pokud přístroj nebudete delší dobu používat, vyprázdněte zbývající

vodu, abyste předešli usazování nečistot. · Odstraňte kapky vody, které ulply na povrchu,

abyste zabránili poškození nebo korozi.

16

Instalace softwaru

Stáhněte si aplikaci Meross · K dispozici v App Store, Google Play a Amazon Appstore. ·

Případně naskenujte QR kód a přejděte na stránku pro stahování.

Připojení zařízení · Připojte zařízení MOD150 do elektrické zásuvky v blízkosti domácí sítě

WiFi. · Blízkost sítě Wi-Fi je nutná pouze při počátečním nastavení. · MOD150 podporuje

pouze 2,4GHz síť Wi-Fi.

Nastavení zařízení · Připojte smartphone nebo tablet k síti Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. · Ujistěte se, že je chytré zařízení v dosahu silného signálu Wi-Fi. · Chytré zařízení podporuje iOS 13 / iPadOS 13 a novější. Před spárováním doporučujeme aktualizovat systém iOS nebo iPadOS na nejnovější verzi. · Spustěte aplikaci Meross, přihlaste se nebo si vytvořte nový účet, pokud jste nový uživatel. · Klepnutím na ikonu “+” přidejte nové chytré zařízení a poté podle průvodce nastavením dokončete konfiguraci.

17

Pemístění zařízení · Pokud chytré zařízení přemístíte v rámci stejné sítě, není nutné žádné další nastavení, pokud je signál Wi-Fi stále silný.

Poznámka: · Pokud se nejedná o první přidání zařízení, je před pokračováním nutné provést reset. · Po dokončení nastavení můžete zařízení spravovat v aplikaci Apple Home.

· Pokud QR kód nefunguje, zkuste přidat chytré zařízení ručně v aplikaci Apple Home. ·

Další informace naleznete na adrese: <https://www.meross.com/support>

Propojení Merossu se službou Google Assistant nebo Amazon Alexa

Chcete-li zařízení ovládat hlasovými příkazy, nastavte jej v aplikaci Meross a připojte jej s preferovaným hlasovým asistentem. Propojení se službou Amazon Alexa

· Otevřete aplikaci Meross a přejděte na účet Amazon Alexa. · Povolte Merossu propojení s Alexou a postupujte podle pokynů na

obrazovce. Propojení se službou Google Assistant

· Otevřete aplikaci Meross a přejděte na účet Google Assistant. · Postupujte krok za krokem a dokončete proces propojení.

Hlasové ovládání

Amazon Alexa Příklady příkazů:

· “Ahoj Alexo, zapni/vypni zařízení.” · “Ahoj Alexo, zapni/vypni světlo zařízení.” Asistent

Google Příklady příkazů: · “Hej, Google, zapni/vypni zařízení.” · “Hej, Google, zapni/vypni světlo zařízení.”

18

Apple HomeKit (Siri) Příklady příkazů:

· “Hej Siri, zapni/vypni zařízení.” · “Hej Siri, zapni/vypni světlo zařízení.”

Údržba

Nádržku na vodu čistěte každých 3-5 dní nebo při výměně esenciálních olejů. Postupujte

podle níže uvedených pokynů:

- Odpojte napájecí adaptér a napájecí kabel a sejmte kryt. · Vylijte zbývající vodu z pravé strany, jak je znázorněno na obrázku. · Vycistte nádržku na vodu malým množstvím teplého mycího prostředku.

- o Výrobek otete a osušíte. o Nepoužívejte mycí prostředky na bázi kyselin nebo enzymů. o Výrobek nenamácejte do vody a nedovolte, aby se voda dostala do

- vnitřních součástí. · Vysoká vlhkost může podporovat růst biologických organismů v zařízení.

- Chrťte zařízení před vlhkostí a vodou.

- o Pokud se vlhkost hromadí, snižte výkon zvlhčovače. o Pokud nelze výkon snížit, používejte zvlhčovací perusovan. o Do blízkosti zařízení nepokládejte savé materiály, jako jsou koberce,

- záclony, závěsy nebo ubrusy. · Před plněním nebo cistněním zařízení vždy odpojte ze sítě. ·

- Nenechávejte vodu v nádrži, pokud zařízení nepoužíváte. · Před uskladněním zvlhčovače vyprázdněte a důkladně vycistte. Před dalším

- použitím se ujistěte, že je čistý. Varování: Uvnitř zásobníku na vodu se mohou množit mikroorganismy přítomné ve vodě nebo v okolním prostředí. Pokud není nádržka čistá a voda není každé tři dny vyměňována, mohou se škodlivé bakterie dostat do ovzduší a představovat vážné zdravotní riziko.

19

ČASTO KLADENÉ DOTAZY

Ve společnosti Meross usilujeme o spokojenost zákazníků. Níže je uveden seznam nejčastějších otázek a problémů. Můj difuzér nelze zapnout.

- Pokud ambientní světlo i postikovač nefungují, zkontrolujte, zda je správně zapojen napájecí kabel.

- Pokud ambientní světlo funguje, ale postikovač ne, zkontrolujte, zda je v nádrži dostatek vody.

Pokud je napájecí adaptér správně připojen a v nádrži na vodu je dostatek vody, ale difuzér přesto nefunguje, kontaktujte nás pro další pomoc. Postik je příliš slabý a nelze jej přepnout na silnější režim.

- Intenzita mlhy závisí na faktorech, jako je kvalita vody, teplota v místnosti, vlhkost a proudění vzduchu. Zkuste použít čistou vodu, vodu z vodovodu nebo destilovanou vodu, abyste našli nejlepší variantu pro svůj difuzér.

Jak mohu spravovat zařízení Meross v aplikaci Apple Home? · Po dokončení nastavení v

aplikaci Meross se chytré zařízení automaticky přidá do aplikace Apple Home.

Proč moje chytré zařízení Meross nereaguje v aplikaci Apple Home? · Jedná se o známý problém s aplikací Apple Home. Problém vyřešíte ukončením a restartováním aplikace.

Poznámka: Další často kladené otázky najdete na adrese

<https://www.meross.com/support/faqs>.

20

Záruční podmínky

Na nový výrobek zakoupený v prodejní síti Alza.cz se vztahuje záruka 2 roky. V případě potřeby opravy nebo jiného servisu v záruční době se obraťte přímo na prodejce výrobku, je nutné předložit originální doklad o koupi s datem nákupu. Za rozpor se záručními podmínkami, pro který nelze reklamaci uznat, se považují následující skutečnosti: ·

Používání výrobku k jinému účelu, než pro který je výrobek určen, nebo

nedodržování pokynů pro údržbu, provoz a servis výrobku. · Poškození výrobku živelní pohromou, zásahem neoprávněné osoby nebo

mechanicky vinou kupujícího (nap. při přepravě, cestními nevhodnými prostředky apod.). ·

Přirozené opotřebení a stárnutí spotřebního materiálu nebo součástí během používání (nap. baterií atd.). · Působení nepříznivých vnějších vlivů, jako je sluneční záření a jiné záření nebo

elektromagnetické pole, vniknutí kapaliny, vniknutí předmětu, peptí v síti, elektrostatický

výboj (včetně blesku), vadné napájecí nebo vstupní napětí a nevhodná polarita tohoto

napětí, chemické procesy, nap. použité zdroje atd. · Pokud někdo provedl úpravy,

modifikace, změny konstrukce nebo adaptace za účelem změny nebo rozšíření funkcí

výrobku oproti zakoupené konstrukci nebo použití neoriginálních součástí.

21

EU prohlášení o shodě

Tento výrobek splňuje právní požadavky následujících směrnic Evropské unie:

2014/53/EU.

OEEZ

Tento výrobek nesmí být likvidován jako běžný domovní odpad v souladu se směrnicí EU o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (WEEE – 2012/19/EU). Místo toho musí být vrácen na místo nákupu nebo předán na veřejné sborné místo recyklovatelného odpadu. Tím, že zajistíte správnou likvidaci tohoto výrobku, pomůžete zabránit možným negativním důsledkům pro životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, které by jinak mohly být

zpsobený nevhodným nakládáním s odpadem z tohoto výrobku. Další informace získáte na místním úřad nebo na nejbližším sborném místě. Nesprávná likvidace tohoto typu odpadu může mít za následek pokuty v souladu s vnitrostátními předpisy.

22

Vážený zákazník, akujeme vám za zakúpenie nášho výrobku. Pred prvým použitím si pozorne prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny a uschovajte si tento návod na použitie pre budúce použitie. Venujte osobitnú pozornosť bezpečnostným pokynom. Ak máte akékoľvek otázky alebo pripomienky týkajúce sa zariadenia, navštívte našu stránku zákazníckej podpory: <http://www.alza.sk/kontakt>

Bezpečnostné informácie

- Tento výrobok nepoužívajte s mokрыmi rukami. · Nedotýkajte sa rozprásovaca, pretože by sa mohol poškodiť. · Nezapínajte postrekovac, keď je nádrž na vodu prázdna. · Nehýbte sa výrobkom počas jeho prevádzky. · Výrobok udržiavajte na stabilnom povrchu, aby ste zabránili úniku vody. · Nepoužívajte horúcu vodu s teplotou nad 40 °C. · Nepokúšajte sa výrobok rozobrať. · Pred zapojením alebo prevádzkou zariadenia sa uistite, že sú napájací adaptér a základ výrobku suchý. · Výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí, domácich zvierat a elektronických domácich spotrebičov. · Nádrž na vodu čistite každých 3-5 dní, aby ste udržali hygienu a zabránili tvorbe usadenín.

23

Obsah balenia

Inteligentný difúzer esenciálnych olejov Wi-Fi

Napájací adaptér

Odmerka

Pravidlá pre LED a tlačidlá

Vodovodné potrubie

Odvodovací výstup Nádrž na vodu Hlavné telo

Používates ká príručka

Výstup vzduchu

Nasávanie vzduchu

Zásuvka DC

Okolitá LED dióda

LIGHT

Stavová LED dióda MIST

Výstup vody

24

1. Tlacidlo LIGHT

.

Krátke stlacenie: Zapne okolité svetlo a cyklicky mení farby.

.

Dlhé stlacenie (5 sekúnd): Vypne okolité svetlo.

2. Tlacidlo MIST

.

Krátke stlacenie: Prepína medzi rezimom vypnutia, rezimom ahkého

zvlhčovania a rezimom silného zvlhčovania.

.

Dlhé stlačenie (5 sekúnd): Vynuluje výrobok.

3. Okolitá LED dióda

.

Oznacuje stav okolitého osvetlenia.

4. Stavová LED dióda

.

Bliká na zeleno (raz za sekundu): Pripravené na párovanie.

.

Bliká na zeleno (dvakrát za sekundu): Párovanie alebo resetovanie.

.

Stála zelená: Wi-Fi je pripojené a funguje normálne.

Vstup jednosmerného prúdu

.

Vekos konektora: 3,5 × 1,35 mm

.

Vstup: 24 V/0,65 A

Sprievodca instaláciou

· Odstráňte horný kryt. · Zapojte napájací kábel a umiestnite výrobok na stabilný povrch. · Pomocou odmerky pridajte vodu a potom pridajte 2 3 kvapky esenciálneho oleja na 100 ml vody.

o Neprilievajte vodu, keď je zapnuté napájanie. o V nádrži na vodu neprekracujte značku MAX. · Pripevnite kryt a zapojte napájací adaptér do zásuvky. Zariadenie vydá zvukový signál "Beep". · Ovládanie LED diódou okolia:

o Krátkym stlačením tlačidla LIGHT zapnete LED svetlo. Farba sa bude automaticky meniť.

o Ak chcete vybrať pevnú farbu, znova krátko stlačte tlačidlo LIGHT. o Opätovným krátkym stlačením obnovíte automatické cyklovanie farieb. o Dlhým stlačením tlačidla LIGHT vypnete svetlo LED. · Kontrola hmly:

Pozor:

o Krátkym stlačením tlačidla MIST zapnete zvlhčovanie. o Každým stlačením sa prepína režim akéhokoľvek zvlhčovania, silného zvlhčovania a vypnutia. o Dlhým stlačením tlačidla MIST resetujete zariadenie.

· Ak dôjde k prevrhnutiu zariadenia alebo úniku vody, okamžite odpojte napájací adaptér a zariadenie vysušte.

· Množstvo a hustota zvlhčovania sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od typu vody, teploty, vlhkosti a prúdenia vzduchu. Je to normálne a nie je to chyba.

· Zariadenie sa automaticky vypne, keď dôjde voda. · Používajte len prírodné esenciálne oleje. Chemické prísady môžu zariadenie poškodiť. · Pred použitím nového esenciálneho oleja vycistite zariadenie podľa pokynov

na údržbu. · Ak sa zariadenie nebude dlhší čas používať, vyprázdňte zvyšnú vodu, aby ste zabránili jej hromadeniu. · Utrite všetky kvapky vody, ktoré sa prilepili na povrch, aby ste zabránili poškodeniu alebo korózii.

Instalácia softvéru

Stiahnite si aplikáciu Meross · K dispozícii v App Store, Google Play a Amazon Appstore. · Prípadne naskenujte kód QR a otvorte stránku na stiahnutie.

Pripojenie zariadenia · Pripojte zariadenie MOD150 do elektrickej zásuvky v blízkosti domácej siete Wi-Fi. · Blízkos siete Wi-Fi je potrebná len počas úvodného nastavenia. · MOD150 podporuje iba 2,4GHz siete Wi-Fi.

Nastavenie zariadenia · Pripojte svoj smartfón alebo tablet k sieti Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. · Uistite sa, že je inteligentné zariadenie v dosahu silného signálu Wi-Fi. · Inteligentné zariadenie podporuje iOS 13/iPadOS 13 a novšie. Pred párovaním sa odporúča aktualizovať systém iOS alebo iPadOS na najnovšiu verziu. · Spustíte aplikáciu Meross, prihláste sa alebo si vytvorte nové konto, ak ste nový používateľ. · Kliknutím na ikonu “+” pridajte nové inteligentné zariadenie a potom podľa sprievodcu nastavením dokončíte konfiguráciu.

27

Premiestnenie zariadenia · Ak inteligentné zariadenie presuniete v rámci tej istej siete, nie je potrebné žiadne ďalšie nastavenie, pokiaľ signál Wi-Fi zostane silný.

Poznámka: · Ak nejde o prvé pridanie zariadenia, pred pokračovaním je potrebné vykonať reset. · Po dokončení nastavenia môžete zariadenie spravovať v aplikácii Apple Home. · Ak QR kód nefunguje, skúste pridať inteligentné zariadenie manuálne v aplikácii Apple Home. · Viac informácií nájdete na adrese: <https://www.meross.com/support>

Prepojenie Merossu so službou Google Assistant alebo Amazon Alexa

Ak chcete zariadenie ovládať hlasovými príkazmi, nastavte ho v aplikácii Meross a prepojte ho s obľúbeným hlasovým asistentom. Prepojenie so službou Amazon Alexa

· Otvorte aplikáciu Meross a prejdite na účet Amazon Alexa. · Umožnite Merossu prepojenie s Alexou a postupujte podľa pokynov na obrazovke. Prepojenie so službou Google Assistant

· Otvorte aplikáciu Meross a prejdite na účet Google Assistant. · Postupujte krok za krokom a dokončíte proces prepojenia.

Hlasové ovládanie

Amazon Alexa Príklady príkazov:

· “Ahoj Alexa, zapni/vypni zariadenie.” · “Ahoj Alexa, zapni/vypni svetlo zariadenia.”

Asistent Google Príklady príkazov: · “Hej, Google, zapni/vypni zariadenie.” · “Hej, Google, zapni/vypni svetlo zariadenia.”

28

Apple HomeKit (Siri) Príklady príkazov:

· “Hej Siri, zapni/vypni zariadenie.” · “Hej Siri, zapni/vypni svetlo zariadenia.”

Údržba

Nádržku na vodu čistite každých 3 5 dní alebo pri výmene esenciálnych olejov.

Postupujte podľa nižšie uvedených krokov:

· Odpojte napájací adaptér a napájací kábel a potom odstráňte kryt. · Vylejte zvyšnú vodu z pravej strany, ako je znázornené na obrázku. · Nádržku na vodu vycistíte malým množstvom teplého čistiacieho prostriedku.

o Výrobok utrite a osušte tampónom. o Nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky na báze kyselín alebo enzýmov. o Výrobok nenamáčajte do vody a nedovote, aby sa voda dostala do

vnútorných komponentov. · Vysoká vlhkosť môže podporovať rast biologických organizmov v prostredí. · Zabráňte vzniku vlhkosti alebo mokrých miest v okolí zvlhčovacieho vzduchu:

o Ak sa hromadí vlhkosť, znížte výkon zvlhčovacieho zariadenia. o Ak nie je možné znížiť výkon, používajte zvlhčovacieho zariadenia s prestávkami. o V blízkosti jednotky neumiestňujte absorpčné materiály, ako sú koberce,

záclony, závesy alebo obrusy. · Pred plnením alebo čistením spotrebic vždy odpojte od elektrickej siete. · Nenechávajte vodu v zásobníku, keď sa spotrebic nepoužíva. · Pred uskladnením zvlhčovacieho zariadenia vyprázdnite a dôkladne vycistite. Pred

alsím použitím sa uistite, že je čistý. Varovanie: Mikroorganizmy prítomné vo vode alebo v okolitom prostredí môžu rásť vo vnútri zásobníka na vodu. Ak sa nádrž nečistí a voda sa nevymieňa každé tri dni, škodlivé baktérie sa môžu dostať do ovzdušia a predstavovať vážne zdravotné riziko.

29

CASTO KLADENÉ OTÁZKY

V spoločnosti Meross sa snažíme zabezpečiť spokojnosť zákazníkov. Nižšie je uvedený zoznam bežných otázok a problémov. Môj difúzer sa nedá zapnúť.

· Ak okolité svetlo aj zvlhčovacieho zariadenia nefungujú, skontrolujte, či je správne zapojený napájací kábel.

· Ak okolité svetlo funguje, ale zvlhčovacieho zariadenia nie, skontrolujte, či je v nádrži dostatok vody.

Ak je napájací adaptér správne pripojený a v nádrži na vodu je dostatok vody, ale difúzer napriek tomu nefunguje, kontaktujte nás pre ďalšiu pomoc. Hmla je príliš slabá a nedá sa

prepnú na silnejší režim.

· Intenzita hmly závisí od faktorov, ako je kvalita vody, teplota v miestnosti, vlhkosť a prúdenie vzduchu. Skúste použiť čistú vodu, vodu z vodovodu alebo destilovanú vodu, aby ste našli najlepšiu možnosť pre svoj difúzer.

Ako môžem spravovať svoje zariadenie Meross v aplikácii Apple Home? · Po dokončení nastavenia v aplikácii Meross sa inteligentné zariadenie automaticky pridá do aplikácie Apple Home.

Prečo moje inteligentné zariadenie Meross nereaguje v aplikácii Apple Home? · Ide o známy problém s aplikáciou Apple Home. Skúste ukončiť a restartovať aplikáciu, aby ste problém vyriesili.

Poznámka: ďalšie často kladené otázky nájdete na stránke

<https://www.meross.com/support/faqs>.

30

Záručné podmienky

Na nový výrobok zakúpený v predajnej sieti Alza.cz sa vzahuje záruka 2 roky. V prípade potreby opravy alebo iných služieb počas záručnej doby sa obráťte priamo na predajcu výrobku, je potrebné predložiť originálny doklad o kúpe s dátumom nákupu. Za rozpor so záručnými podmienkami, pre ktorý nemožno uznať uplatnenú reklamáciu, sa považujú nasledujúce skutočnosti: · Používanie výrobku na iné účely, než na ktoré je výrobok určený alebo

nedodržiavanie pokynov na údržbu, prevádzku a servis výrobku. · Poškodenie výrobku živelnou pohromou, zásahom neoprávnenej osoby alebo

mechanicky vinou kupujúceho (napr. pri preprave, čistení nevhodnými prostriedkami at.).

· Prirodzené opotrebovanie a starnutie spotrebného materiálu alebo komponentov počas používania (napr. batérie at.). · Pôsobenie nepriaznivých vonkajších vplyvov, ako je slnečné žiarenie a iné žiarenie alebo elektromagnetické polia, vniknutie tekutín, vniknutie predmetov, prepätie v sieti, elektrostatické výbojové napätie (vrátane blesku), chybné napájacie alebo vstupné napätie a nevhodná polarita tohto napätia, chemické procesy, ako sú použité napájacie zdroje at. · Ak niekto vykonal úpravy, modifikácie, zmeny dizajnu alebo adaptáciu s cieľom zmeniť alebo rozšíriť funkcie výrobku v porovnaní so zakúpeným dizajnom alebo použitím neoriginálnych komponentov.

31

EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode

Tento výrobok spa právne požiadavky nasledujúcich smerníc Európskej únie:
2014/53/EÚ.

WEEE

Tento výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať ako bežný domáci odpad v súlade so smernicou EÚ o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (OEEZ – 2012/19/EÚ). Namiesto toho sa musí vrátiť na miesto nákupu alebo odovzdať na verejnom zbernom mieste recyklovateľného odpadu. Zabezpečením správnej likvidácie tohto výrobku pomôžete predísť možným negatívnym dôsledkom pre životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, ktoré by inak mohlo spôsobiť nevhodné nakladanie s odpadom z tohto výrobku. Akékoľvek informácie získate na miestnom úrade alebo na najbližšom zbernom mieste. Nesprávna likvidácia tohto druhu odpadu môže mať za následok pokuty v súlade s vnútroštátnymi predpismi.

32

Kedves vásárló, Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket. Kérjük, hogy az első használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat, és tartsa meg ezt a használati útmutatót a későbbi használatra. Fordítson különös figyelmet a biztonsági utasításokra. Ha bármilyen kérdése vagy észrevétele van a készülékkel kapcsolatban, kérjük, látogasson el ügyfélszolgálati oldalunkra: <http://www.alza.hu/kontakt>

Biztonsági információk

- Ne kezelje a terméket nedves kézzel. · Kerülje a porlasztódarab megérintését, mert megsérülhet. · Ne kapcsolja be a permetezőt, ha a víztartály üres. · Ne mozgassa a terméket működés közben. · Tartsa a terméket stabil felületen, hogy megakadályozza a vízszivárgást. · Ne használjon 40°C (104°F) feletti forró vizet. · Ne próbálja meg szétszerelni a terméket. · Győződjön meg róla, hogy a hálózati adapter és a termékalap száraz, mielőtt csatlakoztatja vagy működteti a készüléket. · Tartsa a terméket távol a gyermekektől, háziállatoktól és elektronikus háztartási készülékektől. · A higiénia fenntartása és a lerakódások megelőzése érdekében 3-5 naponta tisztítsa meg a víztartályt.

33

A csomag tartalma

Intelligens Wi-Fi illóolaj diffúzor

Tápegység adapter

Mércsésze

LED és gomb szabályok

Vízvezeték Vízelvezet kimenet

Víztartály Ftörzs

Felhasználói kézikönyv

Leveg kimenet

Légbeöml

DC aljzat

Környezeti LED

LIGHT

MIST

Állapot LED

34

Vízkievezetés

1. LIGHT gomb · Rövid megnyomás: Bekapcsolja a környezeti fényt és váltogatja a színeket. · Hosszan nyomja meg (5 másodperc): Kikapcsolja a környezeti fényt.
2. MIST gomb · Rövid megnyomás: Kikapcsolt üzemmód, könny permetezési mód és ers permetezési mód között vált. · Hosszan nyomja meg (5 másodperc): A termék alaphelyzetbe állítása.
3. Környezeti LED · A környezeti világítás állapotát jelzi.
4. Állapot LED · Zöld villogás (másodpercenként egyszer): Készen áll a párosításra. · Zöld villogás (másodpercenként kétszer): Párosítás vagy alaphelyzetbe állítás. · Egyszín

zöld: Wi-Fi csatlakoztatva és normálisan működik.

Egyenáramú bemenet · Csatlakozó mérete: 3,5 × 1,35 mm · Bemenet: 24V / 0,65A

Telepítési útmutató

35

Hardver telepítése

- Távolítsa el a fels fedelelet. · Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt, és helyezze a terméket egy stabil felületre. · Használja a mérpoharat a víz hozzáadásához, majd adjon hozzá 2-3 csepp illóolajat 100 ml vízhez. o Ne adjon hozzá vizet bekapcsolt állapotban. o Ne lépje túl a víztartályban lévő MAX jelzést.
- Helyezze fel a fedelet, és csatlakoztassa a hálózati adaptert egy aljzatba. A készülék “sípoló” hangot fog kiadni.
- Környezeti LED-vezérlés: o Nyomja meg röviden a LIGHT gombot a LED fény bekapcsolásához. A szín automatikusan változik. o A rögzített szín kiválasztásához nyomja meg újra röviden a FÉNY gombot. o Nyomja meg újra röviden a gombot az automatikus színciklus folytatásához. o Nyomja meg hosszan a LIGHT gombot a LED fény kikapcsolásához.
- Ködszabályozás: o A permetez bekapcsolásához nyomja meg röviden a MIST gombot. o Minden egyes megnyomásnál a könny permetezési mód, a nehéz permetezési mód és a kikapcsolás között váltogat. o Nyomja meg hosszan a MIST gombot a készülék alaphelyzetbe állításához.

Figyelem!

- Ha a készüléket felborítják vagy víz szivárog, azonnal húzza ki a hálózati adaptert, és szárítsa meg a készüléket.
- A permet mennyisége és srsége a víz típusától, a hőmérséklettől, a páratartalomtól és a légáramlástól függen változhat. Ez normális és nem hiba.
- A készülék automatikusan kikapcsol, amikor a víz elfogy. · Csak természetes illóolajokat használjon. A kémiai adalékanyagok károsíthatják a készüléket. · Új illóolaj használata előtt tisztítsa meg a készüléket a karbantartási utasításoknak megfelelően. · Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használja, ürítse ki a maradék vizet, hogy megakadályozza a felgyülemelést. · Törölje le a felületre tapadt vízcseppeket, hogy

megelzze a sérülést vagy korróziót.

36

Szoftver telepítése

A Meross alkalmazás letöltése · Elérhet az App Store, a Google Play és az Amazon Appstore áruházakban. · Alternatívaként a letöltési oldal eléréséhez szkennelje be a QR-kódot.

Csatlakoztassa a készüléket · Csatlakoztassa a MOD150-et az otthoni Wi-Fi közelében lév konnektorhoz. · A Wi-Fi közelségére csak a kezdeti beállítás során van szükség. · A MOD150 csak a 2,4 GHz-es Wi-Fi hálózatokat támogatja.

A készülék beállítása · Csatlakoztassa okostelefonját vagy táblagépét egy 2,4 GHz-es Wi-Fi hálózathoz. · Gyzdjön meg róla, hogy az okoseszköz ers Wi-Fi jel hatósugarában van. · Az okoseszköz támogatja az iOS 13 / iPadOS 13 és újabb operációs rendszert. Javasoljuk, hogy a párosítás eltt frissítse iOS vagy iPadOS rendszerét a legújabb verzióra. · Indítsa el a Meross alkalmazást, jelentkezzen be, vagy hozzon létre új fiókot, ha új felhasználó. · Érintse meg a “+” ikont egy új intelligens eszköz hozzáadásához, majd kövesse a beállítási varázslót a konfiguráció befejezéséhez.

A készülék áthelyezése · Ha az intelligens eszközt ugyanazon a hálózaton belül áthelyezi, nincs szükség további beállításokra, amíg a Wi-Fi jel ers marad.

37

Megjegyzés: · Ha nem ez az els alkalom, hogy hozzáadja a készüléket, a folytatás eltt visszaállításra van szükség. · A beállítás befejezése után az Apple Home alkalmazásban kezelheti az eszközt. · Ha a QR-kód nem mködik, próbálja meg manuálisan hozzáadni az intelligens eszközt az Apple Home alkalmazásban. · További információért látogasson el a következ weboldalra: <https://www.meross.com/support>

A Meross összekapcsolása a Google Assistant vagy az Amazon Alexa rendszerrel
Ha hangutasításokkal szeretné vezérelni a készüléket, állítsa be a Meross alkalmazásban, és kapcsolja össze az Ön által preferált hangalapú asszisztenssel.

Kapcsolódás az Amazon Alexához

· Nyissa meg a Meross alkalmazást, és lépjen a Fiók Amazon Alexa menüpontra. · Engedje, hogy a Meross összekapcsolódjon az Alexával, és kövesse a képernyőn megjelen

utasításokat. Kapcsolódás a Google Assistanthoz

· Nyissa meg a Meross alkalmazást, és lépjen a Fiók Google Assistant menüpontra. · Kövesse a lépésről lépésre követett utasításokat a csatlakoztatási folyamat befejezéséhez.

Hangvezérlés

Amazon Alexa Példa parancsok:

· “Szia Alexa, kapcsolj be/ki a készüléket.” · “Szia Alexa, kapcsolj be/ki a készülék fényét.” Google Asszisztens Példa parancsok: · “Hé Google, kapcsolj be/ki a

készüléket.” · “Hé Google, kapcsolj be/ki a készülék fényét.” Apple HomeKit (Siri) Példa parancsok: · “Hé Siri, kapcsolj be/ki a készüléket”. · “Hé Siri, kapcsolj be/ki a készülék világítását.”

38

Karbantartás

Tisztítsa meg a víztartályt 3-5 naponta vagy az illóolajok cseréjekor. Kövesse az alábbi lépéseket:

· Húzza ki a hálózati adaptert és a tápkábelt, majd vegye le a fedelet. · Öntse ki a maradék vizet a jobb oldalról, ahogy az ábrán látható. · Tisztítsa meg a víztartályt kis mennyiség meleg mosószerrel.

o Törölje le és szárítsa meg a terméket egy tamponnal. o Ne használjon sav- vagy enzimalapú tisztítószeret. o Ne áztassa a terméket vízbe, és ne engedje, hogy víz kerüljön a bels

alkatrészekbe. · A magas páratartalom elsegítheti a biológiai organizmusok szaporodását a

környezetben. · Kerülje el a párásodást vagy a nedves területeket a párásító körül:

o Ha a nedvesség felhalmozódik, csökkentse a párásító teljesítményét. o Ha a

teljesítmény nem csökkenthet, használja a párásítót időszakosan. o Kerülje az olyan nedvszívó anyagok, mint a sznyegek, függönyök,

drapériák vagy teríték elhelyezését a készülék közelében. · Feltöltés vagy tisztítás előtt mindig húzza ki a készüléket a hálózathoz. · Ne hagyjon vizet a tartályban, amikor a készülék nincs használatban. · Mielőtt a párásítót tárolja, ürítse ki és alaposan tisztítsa meg. A következ

használat előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy tiszta. Figyelmeztetés: A vízben vagy a

környezetben lévő mikroorganizmusok elszaporodhatnak a víztartályban. Ha a tartályt

nem tisztítják, és a vizet nem cserélik ki háromnaponta, a káros baktériumok a levegőbe kerülhetnek, ami komoly egészségügyi kockázatot jelent.

39

GYIK

A Merossnál arra törekszünk, hogy biztosítsuk az ügyfelek elégedettségét. Az alábbiakban felsoroljuk a leggyakoribb kérdéseket és aggályokat. A diffúzoromat nem lehet bekapcsolni.

- Ha a környezeti fény és a permetez nem működik, ellenrizze, hogy a tápkábel megfelelően be van-e dugva.
- Ha a környezeti fény működik, de a permetez nem, győződjön meg arról, hogy elegendő víz van a tartályban.

Ha a hálózati adapter helyesen van csatlakoztatva, és a víztartályban elegendő víz van, de a diffúzor mégsem működik, kérjük, forduljon hozzánk további segítségért. A permet túl gyenge, és nem lehet erősebb üzemmódra kapcsolni.

- A köd intenzitása olyan tényezőtől függ, mint a víz minősége, a helyiség hőmérséklete, a páratartalom és a légáramlás. Próbáljon ki tiszta vizet, csapvizet vagy desztillált vizet használni, hogy megtalálja a diffúzorához legmegfelelőbbet.

Hogyan kezelhetem a Meross készülékemet az Apple Home alkalmazásban? · Miután a Meross alkalmazásban befejeződött a beállítás, az okoseszköz automatikusan hozzáadódik az Apple Home alkalmazáshoz.

Miért nem reagál a Meross okoseszközöm az Apple Home alkalmazásban? · Ez egy ismert probléma az Apple Home alkalmazással. Próbálja meg az alkalmazásból való kilépést és újraindítást a probléma megoldásához.

Megjegyzés: További gyakran ismételt kérdésekért látogasson el a

<https://www.meross.com/support/faqs> weboldalra.

40

Jótállási feltételek

Az Alza.cz értékesítési hálózatában vásárolt új termékekre 2 év garancia vonatkozik. Ha a garanciális időszak alatt javításra vagy egyéb szolgáltatásra van szüksége, forduljon közvetlenül a termék eladójához, a vásárlás dátumával ellátott eredeti vásárlási bizonylatot kell bemutatnia. Az alábbiak a jótállási feltételekkel való ellentétnek minősülnek, amelyek miatt az igényelt követelés nem ismerhet el: · A terméknek a termék

rendeltetésétl eltér célra történ használata, vagy a termék karbantartására, üzemeltetésére és szervizelésére vonatkozó utasítások be nem tartása. · A termék természeti katasztrófa, illetéktelen személy beavatkozása vagy a vev hibájából bekövetkezett mechanikai sérülése (pl. szállítás, nem megfelel eszközökkel történ tisztítás stb. során). · A fogyóeszközök vagy alkatrészek természetes elhasználódása és öregedése a használat során (pl. akkumulátorok stb.). · Káros küls hatásoknak való kitettség, például napfény és egyéb sugárzás vagy elektromágneses mez, folyadék behatolása, tárgyak behatolása, hálózati túlfeszültség, elektrosztatikus kisülési feszültség (beleértve a villámlást), hibás tápvagy bemeneti feszültség és e feszültség nem megfelel polaritása, kémiai folyamatok, például használt tápegységek stb. · Ha valaki a termék funkcióinak megváltoztatása vagy bvtése érdekében a megvásárolt konstrukcióhoz képest módosításokat, átalakításokat, változtatásokat végzett a konstrukción vagy adaptációt végzett, vagy nem eredeti alkatrészeket használt.

41

EU-megfelelségi nyilatkozat

Ez a termék megfelel a következ európai uniós irányelv(ek) jogi követelményeinek: 2014/53/EU.

WEEE

Ezt a terméket nem szabad normál háztartási hulladékként ártalmatlanítani az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló uniós irányelvnek (WEEE 2012/19/EU) megfelelen. Ehelyett vissza kell juttatni a vásárlás helyére, vagy át kell adni az újrahasznosítható hulladékok nyilvános gyjthelyén. Azzal, hogy gondoskodik a termék megfelel ártalmatlanításáról, segít megelőzni a környezetre és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt lehetséges negatív következményeket, amelyeket egyébként a termék nem megfelel hulladékkezelése okozhatna. További részletekért forduljon a helyi hatósághoz vagy a legközelebbi gyjtponthoz. Az ilyen típusú hulladék nem megfelel ártalmatlanítása a nemzeti elírásoknak megfelelen pénzbírságot vonhat maga után.

42

Sehr geehrter Kunde, vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen vor dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Beachten Sie

insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Wenn Sie Fragen oder Kommentare zum Gerät haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundenservice. <http://www.alza.de/kontakt>,
<http://www.alza.at/kontakt>

Sicherheitsinformationen

Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. Vermeiden Sie es, das Zerstäuberteil zu berühren, da es beschädigt werden

könnte. Schalten Sie das Sprühgerät nicht ein, wenn der Wassertank leer ist. Bewegen Sie das Gerät nicht, während es in Betrieb ist. Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile Unterlage, damit kein Wasser ausläuft. Verwenden Sie kein heißes Wasser über 40°C (104°F). Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu zerlegen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Netzteil und die Produktbasis trocken sind,

bevor Sie das Gerät einstecken oder in Betrieb nehmen. Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern, Haustieren und elektronischen

Haushaltsgeräten fern. Reinigen Sie den Wassertank alle 3 bis 5 Tage, um die Hygiene zu erhalten

und Ablagerungen zu vermeiden.

43

Packungsinhalt

Netzadapter

Smart Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffusor

Beschreibung

Messbecher

Benutzerhandbuch

Wasserleitung

Entwässerung Auslass Wassertank Hauptteil

Luftauslass

Luftansaugung

DC-Steckdose

Umgebungs-LED

LICHT

MIST

Status-LED

44

Wasserauslass

1. LIGHT-Taste Kurz drücken: Schaltet das Umgebungslicht ein und wechselt zwischen den Farben. Langes Drücken (5 Sekunden): Schaltet das Umgebungslicht aus.
2. MIST-Taste Kurz drücken: Schaltet zwischen Aus-Modus, leichtem Sprühmodus und starkem Sprühmodus um. Langes Drücken (5 Sekunden): Setzt das Produkt zurück.
3. Umgebungs-LED Zeigt den Status der Umgebungsbeleuchtung an.
4. Status-LED Blinkt grün (einmal pro Sekunde): Bereit für die Kopplung. Blinkt grün (zweimal pro Sekunde): Pairing oder Zurücksetzen. Dauerhaft grün: Wi-Fi ist verbunden und funktioniert normal.

DC-Eingang Steckergröße: 3,5 × 1,35 mm Eingang: 24V / 0,65A

Installationsanleitung

45

Hardware-Installation

Entfernen Sie die obere Abdeckung. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an und stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile

Unterlage. Verwenden Sie den Messbecher, um Wasser hinzuzufügen, und fügen Sie dann 2-

3 Tropfen ätherisches Öl pro 100 ml Wasser hinzu. o Füllen Sie kein Wasser ein, solange das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. o Die MAX-Marke im Wassertank darf nicht überschritten werden.

Bringen Sie die Abdeckung an und stecken Sie den Netzadapter in eine Steckdose. Das

Gerät gibt einen “Piepton” ab.

Umgebungs-LED-Steuerung: o Drücken Sie kurz die LIGHT-Taste, um das LED-Licht einzuschalten. Die Farbe wird automatisch wechseln. o Um eine feste Farbe auszuwählen, drücken Sie erneut kurz auf die Taste LIGHT. o Drücken Sie erneut kurz, um den automatischen Farbwechsel fortzusetzen. o Drücken Sie lange auf die LIGHT-Taste, um das LED-Licht auszuschalten.

Nebelkontrolle: o Drücken Sie kurz auf die Taste MIST, um das Sprühgerät einzuschalten. o Bei jedem Druck wird zwischen den Modi “leichtes Sprühen”, “starkes Sprühen” und “aus” gewechselt. o Drücken Sie lange auf die Taste MIST, um das Gerät zurückzusetzen.

Achtung!

Wenn das Gerät umgestoßen wird oder Wasser ausläuft, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker und trocknen Sie das Gerät.

Sprühmenge und -dichte können je nach Wassertyp, Temperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit und Luftstrom variieren. Dies ist normal und kein Defekt.

Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn das Wasser ausgeht. Verwenden Sie nur natürliche ätherische Öle. Chemische Zusätze können das Gerät beschädigen. Reinigen Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung eines neuen ätherischen Öls

gemäß der Wartungsanleitung. Wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird, entleeren

Sie das restliche Wasser, um Ablagerungen zu vermeiden. Wischen Sie alle Wassertropfen ab, die an der Oberfläche haften, um Schäden oder Korrosion zu vermeiden.

46

Installation der Software

Laden Sie die Meross App herunter Erhältlich im App Store, bei Google Play und im Amazon Appstore. Alternativ können Sie den QR-Code scannen, um die Download-Seite aufzurufen.

Anschließen des Geräts Schließen Sie das MOD150 an eine Steckdose in der Nähe Ihres HeimWLANs an. Die Nähe zum Wi-Fi ist nur während der Ersteinrichtung erforderlich. Das MOD150 unterstützt nur 2,4-GHz-Wi-Fi-Netzwerke.

Einrichten des Geräts Verbinden Sie Ihr Smartphone oder Tablet mit einem 2,4-GHz-Wi-

Fi-Netzwerk. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Smart-Gerät in Reichweite eines starken Wi-Fi-Signals befindet. Das Smart Device unterstützt iOS 13 / iPadOS 13 und höher. Es wird empfohlen, Ihr iOS oder iPadOS vor der Kopplung auf die neueste Version zu aktualisieren. Starten Sie die Meross-App, melden Sie sich an oder erstellen Sie ein neues Konto, wenn Sie ein neuer Nutzer sind. Tippen Sie auf das “+”-Symbol, um ein neues Smart-Gerät hinzuzufügen, und folgen Sie dann dem Einrichtungsassistenten, um die Konfiguration abzuschließen.

47

Verlegung des Geräts Wenn Sie das Smart Device innerhalb desselben Netzwerks bewegen, ist keine weitere Einrichtung erforderlich, solange das Wi-Fi-Signal stark bleibt.

Anmerkung: Wenn das Gerät nicht zum ersten Mal hinzugefügt wird, ist ein Reset erforderlich, bevor Sie fortfahren können. Sobald die Einrichtung abgeschlossen ist, können Sie das Gerät in der Apple Home App verwalten. Wenn der QR-Code nicht funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Smart Device manuell in der Apple Home App hinzuzufügen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter: <https://www.meross.com/support>
Meross mit Google Assistant oder Amazon Alexa verbinden

Um das Gerät mit Sprachbefehlen zu steuern, richten Sie es in der Meross-App ein und verknüpfen es mit Ihrem bevorzugten Sprachassistenten. Verknüpfung mit Amazon Alexa

Öffnen Sie die Meross App und gehen Sie zu Konto Amazon Alexa. Erlauben Sie Meross, sich mit Alexa zu verbinden und folgen Sie den

Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm. Verknüpfung mit Google Assistant

Öffnen Sie die Meross App und gehen Sie zu Konto Google Assistant. Folgen Sie den schrittweisen Anweisungen, um den Verknüpfungsprozess abzuschließen.

Sprachsteuerung

Amazon Alexa Beispielhafte Befehle:

“Hallo Alexa, schalte das Gerät ein/aus.” “Hallo Alexa, schalte das Licht des Geräts ein/aus.” Google Assistent Beispielhafte Befehle: “Hey Google, schalte das Gerät ein/aus”. “Hey Google, schalte das Licht des Geräts ein/aus”.

48

Apple HomeKit (Siri)

Beispielhafte Befehle:

“Hey Siri, schalte das Gerät ein/aus”. “Hey Siri, schalte das Licht des Geräts ein/aus”.

Wartung

Reinigen Sie den Wassertank alle 3 bis 5 Tage oder beim Wechsel der ätherischen Öle.

Befolgen Sie die nachstehenden Schritte:

Ziehen Sie den Netzadapter und das Netzkabel ab und entfernen Sie dann die Abdeckung.

Gießen Sie das restliche Wasser auf der rechten Seite aus, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt.

Reinigen Sie den Wassertank mit einer kleinen Menge warmen Reinigungsmittels. o Wischen Sie das Produkt mit einem Tupfer ab und trocknen Sie es. o Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel auf Säure- oder Enzymbasis. o Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser ein, und lassen Sie kein Wasser in die inneren Komponenten eindringen. Eine hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit kann das Wachstum von biologischen Organismen in der Umgebung fördern.

Vermeiden Sie Feuchtigkeit oder nasse Bereiche rund um den Luftbefeuchter: o Wenn sich Feuchtigkeit ansammelt, reduzieren Sie die Leistung des Befeuchters. o Wenn die Leistung nicht reduziert werden kann, verwenden Sie den Befeuchter intermittierend. o Vermeiden Sie saugfähige Materialien wie Teppiche, Vorhänge, Gardinen oder Tischdecken in der Nähe des Geräts.

Ziehen Sie vor dem Befüllen oder Reinigen des Geräts immer den Netzstecker. Lassen Sie kein Wasser im Behälter, wenn das Gerät nicht in Gebrauch ist. Bevor Sie den Luftbefeuchter aufbewahren, entleeren und reinigen Sie ihn gründlich. Stellen Sie sicher, dass er vor der nächsten Verwendung sauber ist.

Warnung: Im Wasser oder in der Umgebung vorhandene Mikroorganismen können im Wasserbehälter wachsen. Wenn der Tank nicht gereinigt und das Wasser nicht alle drei Tage ausgetauscht wird, können schädliche Bakterien in die Luft gelangen, die ein ernstes Gesundheitsrisiko darstellen.

49

FAQ

Wir bei Meross sind bestrebt, die Zufriedenheit unserer Kunden sicherzustellen. Im Folgenden finden Sie eine Liste der häufigsten Fragen und Anliegen. Mein Diffusor lässt

sich nicht einschalten.

Wenn sowohl das Umgebungslicht als auch das Sprühgerät nicht funktionieren, prüfen Sie, ob das Netzkabel richtig eingesteckt ist.

Wenn die Umgebungsbeleuchtung funktioniert, das Sprühgerät aber nicht, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich genügend Wasser im Tank befindet.

Wenn das Netzteil richtig angeschlossen ist und der Wassertank genügend Wasser enthält, der Diffusor aber trotzdem nicht funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an uns, damit wir Ihnen weiterhelfen können. Das Spray ist zu schwach und kann nicht auf einen stärkeren Modus umgeschaltet werden.

Die Nebelintensität hängt von Faktoren wie Wasserqualität, Raumtemperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit und Luftstrom ab. Versuchen Sie, reines Wasser, Leitungswasser oder destilliertes Wasser zu verwenden, um die beste Option für Ihren Diffusor zu finden.

Wie kann ich mein Meross-Gerät in der Apple Home App verwalten? Sobald die Einrichtung in der Meross-App abgeschlossen ist, wird das Smart Device automatisch zur Apple Home-App hinzugefügt.

Warum reagiert mein Meross Smart Device nicht auf die Apple Home App? Dies ist ein bekanntes Problem mit der Apple Home-App. Versuchen Sie, die App zu beenden und neu zu starten, um das Problem zu beheben.

Hinweis: Weitere häufig gestellte Fragen finden Sie unter <https://www.meross.com/support/faqs>.

50

Garantiebedingungen

Auf ein neues Produkt, das im Vertriebsnetz von Alza gekauft wurde, wird eine Garantie von 2 Jahren gewährt. Wenn Sie während der Garantiezeit eine Reparatur oder andere Dienstleistungen benötigen, wenden Sie sich direkt an den Produktverkäufer. Sie müssen den Originalkaufbeleg mit dem Kaufdatum vorlegen. Als Widerspruch zu den Garantiebedingungen, für die der geltend gemachte Anspruch nicht anerkannt werden kann, gelten: Verwendung des Produkts für einen anderen Zweck als den, für den das Produkt

bestimmt ist, oder Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen für Wartung, Betrieb und Service des Produkts. Beschädigung des Produkts durch Naturkatastrophe, Eingriff einer unbefugten Person oder mechanisch durch Verschulden des Käufers (z. B. beim Transport, Reinigung mit unsachgemäßen Mitteln usw.). Natürlicher Verschleiß und

Alterung von Verbrauchsmaterialien oder Komponenten während des Gebrauchs (wie Batterien usw.). Exposition gegenüber nachteiligen äußeren Einflüssen wie Sonnenlicht und anderen Strahlungen oder elektromagnetischen Feldern, Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten, Eindringen von Gegenständen, Netzüberspannung, elektrostatische Entladungsspannung (einschließlich Blitzschlag), fehlerhafte Versorgungs- oder Eingangsspannung und falsche Polarität dieser Spannung, chemische Prozesse wie verwendet Netzteile usw. Wenn jemand Änderungen, Modifikationen, Konstruktionsänderungen oder Anpassungen vorgenommen hat, um die Funktionen des Produkts gegenüber der gekauften Konstruktion zu ändern oder zu erweitern oder nicht originale Komponenten zu verwenden.

51

EU-Konformitätserklärung

Dieses Produkt entspricht den gesetzlichen Anforderungen der folgenden Richtlinie(n) der Europäischen Union: 2014/53/EU.

WEEE

Dieses Produkt darf gemäß der EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE – 2012/19/EU) nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Stattdessen muss es an den Ort des Kaufs zurückgebracht oder bei einer öffentlichen Sammelstelle für wiederverwertbare Abfälle abgegeben werden. Indem Sie sicherstellen, dass dieses Produkt ordnungsgemäß entsorgt wird, tragen Sie dazu bei, mögliche negative Folgen für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die andernfalls durch die unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts verursacht werden könnten. Wenden Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Behörde oder an die nächstgelegene Sammelstelle, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten. Die unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Abfall kann gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften zu Geldstrafen führen.

52

Documents / Resources

 Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser For Manual / Smart Diffuser User Manual / User Guide English / Deutsch	meross MOD150HK Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser [pdf] User Manual MOD150HK Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser, MOD150HK, Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser, Essential Oil Diffuser, Oil Diffuser
---	---

References

- [User Manual](#)

Meross

Essential Oil Diffuser, Meross, MOD150HK, MOD150HK Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser, Oil Diffuser, Wi-Fi Essential Oil Diffuser

Leave a comment

Your email address will not be published. Required fields are marked *

Comment *

Name

Email

Website

☐ Save my name, email, and website in this browser for the next time I comment.

Post Comment

Search:

e.g. whirlpool wrf535swhz

Search

This website is an independent publication and is neither affiliated with nor endorsed by any of the trademark owners. The "Bluetooth®" word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. The "Wi-Fi®" word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Wi-Fi Alliance. Any use of these marks on this website does not imply any affiliation with or endorsement.